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STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of
Robert C. & Gertrude A. Fielding
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of
Personal Income Tax
under Article 22 of the Tax Law
for the Years 1970, 1971, 1973-1975.

State of New York
County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on the
25th day of July, 1980, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Robert C. & Gertrude A. Fielding, the petitioner in the within
proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as follows:

Robert C. & Gertrude A. Fielding
3930 Oaks Clubhouse Dr., Apt. 508
Pompano Beach, FL 33060
and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a

(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of the
United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner herein
and that the address set forth on said wrapper is EPC last known address of the
petitioner. - ' ) 7

7

Sworn to before me this (’

25th day of July, 1980. PR /’M(/M,/w )
; gy PR

-



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of
Robert C. & Gertrude A. Fielding
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of
Personal Income Tax
under Article 22 of the Tax Law
for the Years 1970, 1971, 1973-1975.

State of New York
County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on the
25th day of July, 1980, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Harold L. Fisher and Kenneth K. Fisher the representative of the
petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a
securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Mr. Harold L. Fisher and Kenneth K. Fisher
Fisher & Fisher

188 Montaque St.

Brooklyn, NY 11201

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of the
United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative of
the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last

known address of the representative of the petitioper.

Sworn to before me this ( ; <:////“ﬂ ﬁ;/ﬂ ”ﬁ/ -

25th day of July, 1980. /LM /(‘J(, ~
a

{oberc (LM ik -




STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

July 25, 1980

Robert C. & Gertrude A. Fielding
3930 Oaks Clubhouse Dr., Apt. 508
Pompano Beach, FL 33060

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Fielding:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 690 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from
the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in
accordance with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Deputy Commissioner and Counsel
Albany, New York 12227

Phone # (518) 457-6240

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Petitioner's Representative
Harold L. Fisher and Kenneth K. Fisher
Fisher & Fisher
188 Montaque St.
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Taxing Bureau's Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petitions

.8

of

ROBERT C. FIELDING and GERTRUDE A. FIELDING DECISION -

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for
Refund of Personal Incame Tax under Article
22 of the Tax Law for the Years 1970, 1971,
1973, 1974 and 1975.

Petitioners, Robert C. Fielding and Gertrude A. Fielding, 3930 Oaks Club-
house Drive, Apt. 508, Pampeno Beach, Florida 33060, filsd petitions for redetermi- -
nation of a deficiency or for refund of personal income tax under Article 22 of
the Tax Law for 1970 by Gertrude A. Fielding, for 1970 and 1971 by Robert c.

Fielding, and for 1973 through 1975 by both Robert C. and Gertrude A. Fielding
(File Nos. 19422, 19423 and 19424).

A formal hearing was held before William J. Dean, Hear:lng Officer, at the
, off:.cas of the State Tax Oonmssmn, Two World Trade Center, New York, New York,‘ ‘
o March 21, 1979 at 9:30 A.M. Petitioners appeared by Pisher & Pisher, Fsqs. .
(Harold L. Fisher, Esq. and Kenneth K. Fisher, Esq., of counsel) The mdit ’
Division appeared by Peter Crotty, Esq. (Samuel J. Freund, Esq., of ammeli.
| | ISSUES

I. Whether petitioner Robert C. Fielding was a domiciliary of New York for :
1970 and 1971. | " | L

II. Whether petitioners were domiciliaries of New York for years 1973
through 1975. RS
III. Whether the Income Tax Bureau's claim against petit:loner Gertrude A. .~
Fielding for 1970 is time barred.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On April 14, 1977, the Income Tax Bureau issued a Notice of Déficia-xcy. |
to Gertrude A, Fielding asserting minimm income tax due of $98. 98, ‘plus interest, o
for 1970. Onthesamedate, amﬁxerNotmeofDeficimcywas hmmdtoﬂobertc. |
Fielding for $28,204.53, plus interest, for 1970 and 1971. On the same date,
third Notice of Deficiency was issued to Robert C. Fielding and Gertrude A.
Fielding for $19,005.71, plus interest, for 1973 through 1975.

2. Fobert C. Flelding was born in 1909. Late in 1968, petitioners con-
sidered moving to Florida. Concerning this decigion, Mr. Fielding testified as
follows at the formal hearing: - ' _

We had at that time considered selling our house in Westchester, :
arxdtherxindiscussionsvdﬂ:mywifeitbacmmappaer I
was approaching an age when my health was not in that good
- shape and we just decided well, the heck with it, let's
-~ sell the big house. The children are away and I wanted to
move to where my brother was and that's what happened. So
mwentcbmtoﬂoridamﬁweweregoingtogointothis
Ibis apartment and temporarily live with my brother. and,
as you know, thatdidn'twork out... (Tr. p. 72 ) ~

3. In January of 1969, petitioners soldtheirhouaeanipmp&éyin '
Mamaroneck, New York. 'Ihehousehada living TOoOoMm, d:lningman, gueat livi.nq
| room, gmstbedmansuite, fourbadrm. four baths, two maids' mcmsemda
bath, pool, cabana and garage.

4. That same month, petitioners went to Corxal Gables, Florida, to stay
~at the house of Mr, Fielding's bmther

| Petitimxersenteredintoacontracttop\mclmsealmmiomaparmmun

Ibis Island in Palm Beach, maumdmgtrmwﬂermmmum 'meaparm\t

hadt}meebedm,alargeli\dmmmardammdred-fmttmmeammq:g
Lake Worth.
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' Petit:.menrs subsequentlylearnedthatthemmgdevelaperwasmt
livinguptohiscmtractualcaunimmtsbymthnldingﬂ:eadmingpools ‘v
and temnis courts which had been promised. Asaresult, petit:l.men:switmm

from their agreement to purchase the Ibis Island apartment. _
Mr. Fielding testified at the formal haaring"as follows with regard to

what occurred subsérzuently:
Atthattmenyhrotlmsaidbome—-bythemy,wam
four brothers and this is the only one left, and we are _
in certain businesses together —— he said, look, my R
children have left, I have got a lovely hame here, we IS
muldlovetohaveyou,mydon'tywminandmin
with us;... (Tr. p. 16)

5. Mr. Fielding's brother owned the house into which petititners moved
in 1969 at 815 Catalonia Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida. Petitioners continued - = =
to live in this house for the next eight years. The house is on a half acré
in one of the most prestigious amas of cbral Gables. It has four hadmms, a
den, é Florida room and living area, a two-car garage, and a swimming pool.

The two brothers and their wives occupied the house. Mr. Fielding testified-
~ that "[w]e were pretty well settled and enjoying our business of living together.

My wife and his wife got along perfectly and had common interests, so it -
‘worked out.” (Tr. p. 73.) _ .

Petitionersdidmtslmremtheexpemeofﬂxe@ralGablestu:se Mr. |
Fielding testified that "[h]e (Mr. Fielding's brother) didn't allow me to
contribute mmrettmnxmuldallawhm (Tr.p.24)

6. A temporary drivasr's permit was issued to Mr, Fielding by the Florida
" Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles on July 26, 1970, A licensev
was issued on September 4, 1970. Mr. Fielding registered to vote in Florida
on July 29, 1970. He opened a bank account in September of 1970 in Coral

Gables. When filing his 1970 Federal tax return, Mr. Fielding used the Catalonia

Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida, address on his return.
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7. On January 29, 1969 and on September 9, 1971, Mr. Fielding executed a
will in the State of Florida, In the 1969 will, he is described as "being
dcmiciledintheState of‘m“. In the 1971 will, he is described as B

'bemg oftheCityofOoralGables,cmmtyofDade, State of Florida".

‘8. mringttnyeaxsinqmstim Mrs. Fielding \ﬂnsuffersﬁunrh&mtoid
,arthritis mul.dvisitﬂ:espaat?alm—&reinmral&bles for treatment. In.
1978, petitioners left the brother's house after purchasing a condominium
apartment at Palm-Aire so that Mrs. Fielding, vdnsearﬂlrithhadmand, ,

conﬂ.dbenentfmdailyamshoﬂxespasmtcrativefacilities Aftm:

nwmginbotheirPaIm-Aireooxmniniunaparunent Mr. Fielding applied for a
SSOOOtmesbeadmmﬁnnfmﬂamcmmty,Florjda,pmpertyamher
Mr. Fie]dhxgwasgrmhedanadditional$5000exmptimmidiismraﬂabie
onlybosmiorcitizemwhohavebemresidentsofmwforfivaorm
years prior to the dats of filing. ;,
: 9. In 1968, petitmshadpmasedacooperativeapartnmtat%o )
United Nations Plaza, New York, New York. Mr. Fieldmgdesadbedtheaparmmt
as a "pied-a-terre". 'meaparururthasonebadman,aden,whichcanbeuaed
asaseco;ﬁbedman,alargelivingromandamualcoveinﬂ)ekimtmfor
eating. The apartment was empty most Of the time. Petitloners would use it
ontheirtoccasimmltripstroﬁmYorkfmmFlorﬁﬁ Souetinesﬂweirmor
Mr. Fieldingshrotmrandhiswifewoulduseit.

petitmmsomsmeredselmueapmnt. In1975, brokers
broughtpeopleamxutovimtheaparm\mt; !maeveu:,duetothedq:remed
eonditimofthesalesmarketatthattine,ﬂmeapartnantwasmtsold.

A few pieces of furniture from the Mamaroneck home were moved into
the U.N. Plaza apartment. Otrerpiecesweregivmwpetitipmrs' sons,and‘v
still others were taken by petitioners to Florida, while some of the fumi.um '

was put in storage in New York.




+10. Mrs. Fielding had worked for a number of years at onbi Hospital in o
the Bronx. During 1970, she would occasionally return to New Szork'_ho visit ;
the hospital to tend to certain patients to whom she felt a special obuggtion.”
In 1970, she received $1,493.45 for her work at the hospital. She reported -
this income when filing a 1970 resident tax return. During 1970, Mrs. Plelding -
spent fifty to sixty days in New York, and she would stay at the U.N. Plaza
apartment. ' | o |
' 11. During the period in question, Mr. Fielding maintained mxmnmsbank |
. acoounts in New York for business purposes. The business accounts were for
various joint ventures and partnerships. Over a period of fifty years, the N
accounts had been with either the Chemical Bank or Citibank. He also maintained
a personal bank account in New York "for contimuity purposes®. (Tr. p. 57.) )
12. Mr. Fielding served as a trustee of his deceased brother's estate.
A bookkeeper who had worked for Mr. Fleldmgsdeceasedbmﬂnr continued to
work in New York for the estate. Thebooldcaeperhandledvarioustmsactiom
foer.erldi.ng saneofwhichwexeofapersonalnamre ;
13. Mr. Fielding owned an interest in two properties in New York. ma |
income from these properties constituted a very small part of his income. Mr.
 Fielding's major financial interests were located in Florida and in other -
southern states, aswellasinmofthewestem states. Mr. Field:lngmin—-
tained no office in New York. , ) R LT
14. Mr. Fielding continued his membership in a Memaroneck Beach Club B
until 1974 or 1975. As to-contiming his membership after moving to Flonda, L
. Flelding testified: '

'meinitiatimfeewas $15,000atthattinaandl‘.had
many discussions as to whether we should give it up or
not gi\)re it up, bacausenychildmncouldattexﬁ (Tr.
p. 56




15. 1In a decision dated September 3, 1975, the State Tax Comission held
that Mr. Fielding failed to establish a changa of domicile fram New York to-
Florida in January, 1969. This detemination was confi.med by the Appellate

- Diviaion 3rd Dept., on July 15, 1976. '
CIINKZ[USICNS OF 1AW
~ That "to effect a change ef danicile, there must be an act:ual change

of residence, coupledwithanmtentimhoabaxﬂontmformerdmicﬂemﬂto
‘acquire ano "', Aetna Nat'l. Bank v. Kramer, 142 App Div. 444, 126 N.Y.

970 (1st Dept., 1911).

B. -That during the period in dispute, petitioners were dcmiciliarieoof -
Florida. In this five-year period, they lived with Mr. Flelding's brother and
his wife. The brothers were close, the two rmainjng survivers of four bu:others, ,. i
and their wives got on well, Md\ﬂdmofbathfamiliesmegram@and |
o longer lived with their pavents. The brothers shared many business in'cerents o
'Ihe brothex's house was of a s:Lze that it could ccmfortably accammodate peti-
tioners, enabling them to live in the luwxurious style to which they were
accustomed. The mild Florida climate was important to petitioners, neither of '
whom was in good health, In 1970, Mr. Fielding registered to vote in Florida,
was issued a driver's license, and opened a bank account in Coral Gables.
Whenfilinghis Federal tax returns in 1970 and in subsequent years, Mr. - B
Fielding used his Florida address on the returns.

Mxilepetltionersnlahmainedamallzmarumtinmmﬁccity,

apartmntmnamedenptymstofﬂ:ethnearﬂwasusedbypetiﬁmmmﬂym‘ |
their occasional visits to New York. Mr. Fielding had business interests. in EIP
New York, but they were of amimrmmrecmparedwithhislnterestsin A '

Floridaandinoﬂ\erpartsofthemtmtry
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C. That the Notice of Deficiency issued to petitioner Gertrude A. v
Fielding for 1970 for failure to report or disclose an item of tax preference -
 was not time barred and was issued within the period prescribed in section
683(d) (1) of the Tax Law. However, petitioner Gertrude A. Fielding's damicile
for 1970 was the same as that of her husband petitioner RobertFlelding and,
as a result, she was a rbnresidemt individual of New York during 1970 andwas =
taxable only on those items of incame, gain, loss and deduction derived Erom
* or comnected with New York sources within the meaning and intent of section
632(b) of the Tax Law and 20 NYCRR 131.2.

'D. That the petition of Fobert C. Fielding for 1970 and 1971 and the
petition of Robert C. Fielding and Gertrude A. Fielding for the years 1973
thmugh 1975 are granted and the notices of def:.c:.emyissmdon April 14, C
1977 are cancelled. :

 E. That the petition of Gertrule A. Fielding for 1970 is granted and the

Notice Of Deficiency issued on April 14, 1977 is cancelled. The Audit Division
‘isherebydirectedtoauﬂnrizeanyrefmﬂwhid:mybedue. | ' |
DATED: Albany, New York

JuI 251380




